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RE PLY TO 
AT TN OFo 

SUB J ECT o 

XP 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AI R FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTI GAT IONS 

WASHINGTON. D .C. 20314 

16 DEC 1975 

Request for Records- BERNARD HARDEN PORTER 

ro , Mr. Robert J. Drummond, Director 

Bureau of Personnel Investigations 
U.S. Civil Service Commission 

_ .· __ ~ I IS/ S 

1900 E. Street N. W. 
Washington, DC 20415 

1. Attached request for documents was received by this office through 
the office of Congressman William S. Cohen. 

2. We have copies of eight CSC reports on BERNARD HARDEN 
FOR TER in our files. Seven of the reports bear CSC Case Serial No. 
11-58-7913 and the following typing dates and investigator 1 s names: 

3. Requester has been told of this referral and that your office 
will respond directly to him concerning the release of the esc reports. 

Enclosure 

...:J . ... ... _ ... .. _ . .J .... .:. 



WILLIAM S. COfiLN 
ZD j.)I!TDCT • .._ 

··Ill C...,o Hoa>l Orn:r -­
W..._J<t> ... O.C. :'Jill 

(202)~ 

IIIITIICT C&'PIC.Dt 

F'mnM. Bul..!lr• 
!Woooa. IIIA ... O.WOI 
(lll7) ,.2·11Z71 En. (17 

LI'WI!TDil. MA-1• 04240 
(.lo7) IIH91it 

.,..,..,.,_ 
JUOICIART 

SMAll BUSINESS 
SD..ECT COMNITTLt: 

ON AGIHG 

~ongrt55 of tbe ~nitth g;tatt.s 
jbou.s't of ltepre.s'ttttatibes 

.Usb£ngtnn, Jl.C. 20515 

December 4, 1975 

52! M.uo SnaT 
...._ lnL. M.wll oou 

(lll7) 7U.l.l56 

Office o~ Congressional Liaison 
Department of the Air Force 
Washing-ten, D.C. 

Gentle::e::.: 

~e at:~~ed comm~ication is sent for your con­
si cierat::.:J. 

I wo~~i ~ppreciate a~v informat~ you ~auld be 
able to send Mr. Porter, and your :etting ~e knov 
when ~.r-:·1. :io so. 

Thar..t: : ...J-. 

S. Cohen, M.C . 

WSCss 

Encl:;s:.:.re 
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a scrioe of six nroblcm~ . 
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You hrwe been workin~7 on tlH~ firet ru1d now I p~es~nt 
: · eome details of the f'econd,tht- Vlhile F8king your hel-p. 
· ,. 

~he common citizenry iR undP.r continuous inve~1gatian 
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;:; ; · the Intelligence Services bave on IQo. . . i .: 
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.: . . .,;: them but all of therr.: r 
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U.S Army Intelligence for my years 1932 ... -1947 
US NRvy Intellip,rnce for 1947-1954 · 
US AIR Force Intellir,rance 1950-1970 
FBI 1911-1975 
CIA 1911-1975 j· 
IRS 1933-1975 J_ · '{ -~- I . !' •· 

National Security 1911-197:~ . ::· ·., ; ·.· · · 
c-.11. other all possible year,s including., .l .. ~~ 

thoee not ci.ted .·' ( ·;: -' . · · t . . ... ,. 
I realize this will-be 

VIBY out as these people do 
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nuite a chore but I ' hav~ 
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NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY 
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE 

FORT GEORG E G. MEA DE, MA RYLAN D 20755 

Serial: N 9442 
16 DEC 1975 

Mr. Bernard H. Porter 
Box 209 
Belfast, ME 04915 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

This replies to your letter to Congressman Cohen, 
which was referred to this Agency for response and was 
received on 8 December 1975. In your letter you request 
copies of any information the Intelligence Services may 
have on you. 

We have made a thorough search and report that we 
have no information concerning you in this Agency's records. 

Additionally, the National Security Agency is not 
responsible for files maintained on individuals by any other 
Federal Agency. In accordance with Department of Defense 
Directive 5400.7, Section V, Paragraph E, we suggest that 
you correspond directly with those other Federal Agencies as 
listed in your letter for a search to determine if any files 
are being maintained on you by those Agencies. 

Also, you indicated that we had not responded to a 
previous request of yours. A search of our files indicates 
that we have never received any previous Freedom of Information 
Act request from you. 

Sincerely, 

Information Officer 

Copy Furnished: 
Congressman William S. Cohen 



NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY 
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE 

FORT GEORGE G, MEADE, MA RYLAND 20755 

Seri al ! N 9442 
1 6 DEC 1975 

Mr. B rnard H. Porter 
Box 209 

lfaat, ME 0-'915 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

This replies to your letter to Congressman Cohen, 
which was ref rred to tbi• Agency for response and was 
received on a December 1975. In your letter you request 
copies of any information the Intelligence Services may 
have on you. 

We have made a thorough eearch and report that we 
have no information concerning you in this Agency's recorda. 

Adoitionally, the National Security Agency i• not 
r ponsible for files maintained on individual• by any other 
J:o'ederal Agency. :in accordance with Departn,ent of Defense 
Directive 5400 .7, Section V, Paragraph E~ we suggest that 
you correspond directly with tho•e other Federal Agencies as 
listed in your letter for a search to determine if any files 
are being maintained on you by those Agencies. 

Al so, you indicated that we had not responded to a 
previous request of your•. A search of our files indicates 
that we have never received any previous Freedom of Information 
Act requeat from you . 

Copy Furnished: 

Sincerely, 

/
5 ) 1- l • ( . j ) 
I I f! . -f C:..t.'-(;'f,-

/c- NORMPu"J BOARD~..AN 
Inform~tion Officer 

Congressman Willi~, S. Cohen 



CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
WASHINGTON,O.C. 20505 

Mr. Bernard H. Porter 
Box 209 
Belfast, ME 04915 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

Congressman Cohen has forwarded to the CIA your request, 
and we will conduct a search of our records in accordance with 
the Privacy Act of 1974, which became effective 27 September 
1975. This act and pertinent CIA regulations established require­
ments and procedures for access by individuals for information 
pertaining to them. CIA Regulations have been published in 
the Federal Register and may be found in Title 32 C.P.R. 1901. 

Since the Privacy Act requires federal agencies to ensure 
that improper disclosure of personally identifiable information 
will not be made and further provides criminal penalties of im­
proper disclosure, CIA Privacy Regulations, section 1901.13, 
sets forth the following requirements for identification of 
individuals making requests. 

An individual seeking access to or notification of the 
existence of records about himself shall provide in the 
letter of request his full name, address, date and place of 
birth together with a notarized statement swearing to or 
affirming his identity .... If such individual is an alien 
lawfully admitted for permanent residence, his or her alien 
registration number must be also provided. 

Before we may begin processing your request we must receive 
from you a notarized statement as explained above. It is also 
requested that you advise us which records system you would like 
to have searched, or if you desire, provide us with any additional 
information concerning yourself which might facilitate our search 
of records. 

Sincerely, 

~e~> ~Gene F. Wilson ~ 
Information and Privacy Coordinator 



CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
W4SHINGTON,D.C. 20505 

Honorable William S. Cohen 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Mr . Cohen: 

12 December 1975 

This acknowledges receipt of your letter on behalf of 
Mr. B~rnard H. Porter. Since the request concerns the p0ss1ble 
existence of any personal records 1 H is being processed unrler 
the Privacy Act of 1974 which became effective 27 September 1975 1 

and has been forwarded to ?vfr. Gene F. Wi! son 1 Privacy Act 
Coordinator. Mr . Wilson will respond directly to Mr. Porter. 

A large volume of similar requests have been received under 
the Freeoom of Inform a twn Act. We anticipate that this large 
volume will continue under the Privacy Act. Though every effort 
is being made to process these cases as soon as possible, we hope 
you will understand that there may be some delay in our replying to 
Mr. Porter. 

Your personal interest in this matter is appreciated and we 
will inform you when action in this case has bef'n completed . 

Sincerely, 

(), .. g~ 
~leL.Car~ 

- /Legislative Counsel 



U. s. ARMY HOSPITAL 

AMSMI-KHH 

SUBJECT: PORTER I BElli'JARD HARDEN 
DPOB: 14 Feb 19111 Holton, l:Iaine 

\ 

' TO: Adjudication Division 
ATTNt LTC Davis F. Henderson 
Defense Supply Agency 
Defense Induatria.l Security 

Clearance Office 
P. O. Box 2499 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 

17 January 1968 

1. On 11 J anuary 1968, in compliance with your request of 
20 Decenber 1967, I examined 1-'!r. Bernard Harden Porter for the 
pur pose of s-upplying you with a current psychiatr-ic evaluation. 
Tho subj ect was aware of t he z:urp;:> s of the i nterview. In addition, 
I h&d a\!ceas to tha ca::oa f ilo o:-thich you inclosed for· ey r 3view. 

2. '£he history obtained from t he subject coincided ldth the 
information in the case file. He stat ed that he had been picked up 
by police on Z3 April, charged with drunkedness, taken to t ho jail, 
l ater exami ned by a psychiatri s t who recommended that he be 
conmdttcd to a s tate mental institution where he went for a period 
of 21 days of observation. Tnere he r eceived psychological t ests 
and was discharged on 17 Yw.y 1967 \dth a diagnosis of Par anoid 
-Personality and with the nota being sent to Judge As hf ord Todd that 
t he subject uas found not to be suffer ing mental illness a.t t hat 
t ime. 

3. .Add.i.ti onal:- history revealed that subject has not previousl y 
nor subsequently consul ted a psychiatrist . This man 's falnily i s 
f ree of psychiatric i llness. He has not had ny eubstantial physical 
ailment. His marital history revealed two marri ages . Tho first 
terminated in 191,.7 with no children. His second mAr riage began in 
1951~ with his wife being 5 ;years older. Thera have been ro children 
produced by t his marriage either. 

4. During the interview, the subj ect aggr andized himself by 
initially etati ng that he is a Physicis t \<!ho has worked with gr eat 
eucceaa , that he has many degrees, tr~t he has \trit t en many papers 



' Mi.SMI-KHH 17 JanuAry 1968 
SUBJECT: PORTER, BERNARD HARDEN DPOBs 14 Feb 19111 Holton, l-!aine 

and many books. He stated that he had worked on the atomic bomb 
develop."llent. He minimized the incidents that have resulted in hie 
needing a psychiatric clearance. A5 he had in the statement contained 
in your case file, he pictured hinwelf as a. victim of police anUon 
combined with committment procedure. 

5. Diagnostic Impression is of Paranoid Personality Disorder. 
I should like to note that this is in concurr ence with the impression 
formed at BIJ~e State Hospital and is influenc d by the observation 
that was made in that hospital over a 21 day pcrtod and which is 
smnmarized 1i1 your case file. It is unlikely that there will be a 
change in hie personality pattern over the next few years. 

6. Should there be a need for clarification of any part of this 
statement, please contact me. 

1 Incl 

case file 

APPI:OVED: 

-/1~~~ 9~ 
RUSSE~.~ GAlE 
LTC, HC 
Post Surgeon 

VICTOR R. GONZAlEZ 
CPT, ~1C 
Psychia.tris t 



IN REPLY 
R E FER TO 

\ 
DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY 

DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL SECURITY CLEARANCE OFFICE 

P. 0 . BOX 2499 

5 May 1967 

DISCO...A/S 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216 

SUBJECT: PORTER, Bernard Harden 
DPOB: lL February 1911, Holton, Maine 

TO: Chief, Mental Hygiene Consultation Serv.ice 
U. S. Army Hospital 

ATTN: Captain Victor R. Gonzalez, MC 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35809 

2 6 JAN 1908 

1. Reference is made to DISCO-A letter, dated 20 December 1967, 
transmitting case file of SUBJECT and requesting a psychiatric 
examination of SUBJECT. Reference is also made to your letter dated 
17 January 1968, transmitting the results of your examination. 

2. The following information is requested: 

The psychiatrist's considered opinion whether, and to what extent, 
such illness or condition rr,ay cause significant defect in the appli­
cant's judgment or reliability. 

3. Please forwarded to this office, A'ITN: DISCO-A/S, to gether with 
enclosure. 

FOR THE CHIEF: 

1 Encl 
Case File 

.L,tdL-t{.,__ 
DAVID F . HENDERSON 
LTC, USA 
Chief, Adjudication Div .. 

REGRADE TO UNCLASSIFIED AND MARK 
_:S CiR SF I I i j l I gm.~·:: \'!!!Eli 

SEPARJ.TED FROtl ' '* '§Kiiffiri.' , :.IATERIAL 
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AMSXI-KH {26. Jan 68) 1st Ind 
SUBJECT: [jorter, Bernard Harden, OOPS: 14 Feb 1911, Holton, Maine 

Hq, u. s. Army Missile Command, Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35809 31 Jan 68 

TO: C, Adjudication Div, Defense Supply Agency, Defense InaustriRl Security 
Clearance Office, ATTN: DISCD-A/S, P. o. Box 2499, Columbus, Ohio 43216 

1. Captain Victor R. Gonzalez is no lonp,er stationed at Redston-e . . \ r senal, 
Alabama, as he has completed his active tour of ~{litary service. As a ~esult, 

the u. s. Army Ho9pital at Redstone Arsenal has no Psychiatric or }{ental Hygiene 
Consultation Service nor is it expected that the hospital will have thes e 
capabilities in the near future. 

2. Doctor Gonzalez was contacterl by telephone on 31 January 1968 and the 
question in parngraph 2 of your letter was read to him. He desired to AnS\.rer 
that question in the follm-Ting words; "No substantial defect in judgment or 
relinbili ty is expected presently". 

3. It is hoped that the abova is sufficient for your needs. 

_/} ~-~ ()~ (/_: . -17f1:,t4r'J /.. • .A:Z nuss1~t .. • .ALE ~ 
LTC, l'iC 
Hospital Commander 

fEB 1 41968 
~-----,~~----~~------PI jCt j<H 
TSD 

2 
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